

No. 15-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMERICAN
BAR ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

JEFFREY L. BLEICH
IAN R. BARKER
PETER Z. STOCKBURGER
BENJAMIN P. HARBUCK
ANDREW M. LEGOLVAN
DENTONS US LLP

LINDA A. KLEIN
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Although The ABA Recommends Employing The Doctrine Of Constitutional Avoidance, It Agrees That 8 U.S.C. §§ 1225(b), 1226(c) And 1226(a) Are Constitutionally Infirm As Applied To Class Members By Permitting Prolonged And Excessive Detention Without An Individualized Hearing.....	4
II. The ABA’s Experience Demonstrates Temporal Guidelines Are Required To Safeguard Due Process Rights	6
A. The Burden Rests With The Government To Establish Grounds For Detention	7
B. An Outer Time Limit For An Individualized Hearing Ensures That Due Process Rights Are Protected	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Habeas Is Inadequate To Ensure That Detained Immigrants Have A Meaningful Opportunity To Test The Reasonableness Of Their Detention	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	7
<i>Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden York County Prison</i> , 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Cheff v. Schnackenberg</i> , 384 U.S. 373 (1966)	11
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	7, 11
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	6
<i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Security</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	5
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	4
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	16
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	4, 5, 6, 13

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	1, 2, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....	1, 2, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)(A).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e).....	1, 2, 4, 14
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(ii)	15
ABA Civil Immigration Detention Standards, 12A102, adopted August 2012, as amended in August 2014 by Res. 111	8
ABA Criminal Justice Standards on Mental Health, adopted August 2016	9, 10
ABA Criminal Justice Standards on Speedy Trial and Timely Resolution of Criminal Cases (3d ed. 2006).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
ABA Report 197E, adopted February 2006	13
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release (3d ed. 2007)	9, 10
Farrin R. Anello, <i>Due Process and Temporal Limits on Mandatory Detention</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 363 (2014)	14
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
